# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

:

:

ROBERT MORRIS,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,:

vs.

Case No. SC95623

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee/Cross-Appellant :

:

# APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

### REPLY BRIEF/ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

# TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE (Cross Appeal)	2
ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE III	
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	3
CROSS/APPEAL	
I. THE STATE'S APPEAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER SEVERING THE SEXUAL BATTERY COUNT FROM THE REMAINING COUNTS IS (1) MOOT, (2) UNAUTHORIZED BY STATUTE, AND (3) VIOLATIVE OF THE PROHIBITION	

ACQUITTED BY THE TRIAL COURT OF THE SEXUAL BATTERY COUNT.

AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY, SINCE APPELLANT HAS BEEN

5

II. THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER IN LIMINE, ENTERED AFTER BALANCING THE PROBATIVE VALUE AGAINST THE PREJUDICIAL IMPACT OF THE EVIDENCE SUGGESTING THAT A SEXUAL BATTERY OCCURRED (WHERE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT NEGATE THE HYPOTHESIS THAT THE SEXUAL BATTERY OCCURRED AFTER THE VICTIM'S DEATH) DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. 5

#### CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	3,4
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	17
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1991)	14, 16
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	17
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	16
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	13
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	3,4
<u>Files v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	10
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	4
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	17
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	9
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	6
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	17
<u>King v. Rau</u> , 763 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	6

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	17
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	9
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	17
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	13
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	10
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	13
<u>Peavy v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>Persaud v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	10
<u>Quince v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>Rincon v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	6
<u>Rivadeneira v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	9, 14, 15
<u>Sims v. Brown</u> , 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	9, 12
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 743 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	б
<u>State v. Creighton</u> , 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985)	б
<u>State v. Fudge</u> , 643 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	6

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Gaines</u> , 770 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2000)	5-7
<u>State v. Lewek</u> , 656 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	б
<u>State v. McClain</u> , 525 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1988)	9, 10, 12, 15
<u>State v. Perkins</u> , 349 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1997)	9, 13-16
<u>State v. Tagner</u> , 673 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	10
<u>State v. Zenobia</u> , 614 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	15
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 2001) [26 FLW S161]	9, 12
<u>Troedel v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1984)	13
<u>United States v. Ball</u> , 163 U.S. 662; 670-71 (1896)	6
<u>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	6
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	6
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 410 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	б
